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LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. †767
TO BE ANSWERED ON 04.12.2025


PM-JANMAN SCHEME FOR PVTGs


†767. SHRI MURARI LAL MEENA:

Will the Minister of Tribal Affairs be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government has launched the PM-JANMAN scheme to improve the socio-economic conditions of Particularly Vulnerable Tribal Groups (PVTGs), if so, the details thereof;

(b) whether approximately 80 percent of the total outlay of the PM-JANMAN scheme will be spent on infrastructure works such as housing construction and road development, if so, the details thereof; and

(c) whether the works related to housing construction, road development, livelihood promotion, health and education for PVTG communities have been approved or are in progress in Dausa Parliamentary Constituency, which is a Scheduled Tribe-dominated area along with other districts of Rajasthan, if so, the details thereof, district-wise?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR TRIBAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI DURGADAS UIKEY)

(a) On 15th November 2023, Hon'ble Prime Minister launched Pradhan Mantri
Janjati Adivasi Nyaya Maha AbhiyaN (PM JANMAN) for socio-economic development of 75 PVTG communities residing in 18 states and one UT. The mission aims to provide basic facilities to improve their socio-economic conditions such as safe housing, clean drinking water and improved access to education, health and nutrition, road and telecom connectivity, electrification of unelectrified households and sustainable livelihood opportunities in 3 years. These objectives are being met through 11 interventions implemented by 9-line Ministries.

(b) PM JANMAN has total budgetary outlay of Rs.24,104 Cr (Central share: ₹15336
Cr and State share: ₹8768 Cr) which is assigned to respective line Ministries against


the identified interventions and infrastructure works such as housing, roads, hostels and AWCs have budgetary outlays of Rs.11,711 Cr, Rs.8000 Cr, Rs.1375 Cr and Rs.300 Cr respectively.

(c) In view of the implementation of PM JANMAN, the Ministry of Tribal Affairs through the State Governments/ UT Administration/departments has undertaken habitation level data collection exercise through PM Gati Shakti mobile application to estimate PVTG population figures and infrastructure gaps in order to cover PVTG population residing in villages & habitations under PM JANMAN. Based on the data captured by State Government, Baran district in Rajasthan has PVTG population. The details of benefits given under PM JANMAN in Baran district since its inception is given in Annexure-I.


Annexure-I


Annex referred to in reply to part (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. †767 for answer on 04.12.2025 raised by Shri Murari Lal Meena regarding “PM-JANMAN Scheme for PVTGs”

The details of benefits given under PM JANMAN (as on 31.10.2025) in Baran district, Rajasthan


Ministry
 Intervention

Sanctions Physical achievement

MoRD

Pucca houses 21920 houses 9719 houses completed

Connecting roads 98.687 Km road 10 Km road completed

MoJS Piped Water Supply 337 villages 36 villages saturated

MoHFW
Mobile Medical Units

(MMUs)
6 MMUs 6 MMUs operationalized

MoWCD
Anganwadi Centers

(AWCs)
51 AWCs

51 AWCs made
operational

MoE
Hostels

21 Hostels
 Work started in 4

hostels
MoP Energization of HHs 17633 HHs 16023 HHs electrified
DoT,
MoC

Mobile towers 4 habitations planned for coverage

3 habitations covered

MoTA

Multipurpose Centres
(MPCs)

18 MPCs 9 MPCs completed

Setting up of VDVKs 51 VDVKs
51 VDVKs

Business Started
 # As per information provided by concerned Ministries
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